

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627 of 15 March 2019 laying down uniform practical arrangements for the performance of official controls on products of animal origin intended for human consumption in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council and amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 2074/2005 as regards official controls (Text with EEA relevance)

## TITLE V

### **SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR OFFICIAL CONTROLS CONCERNING LIVE BIVALVE MOLLUSCS FROM CLASSIFIED PRODUCTION AND RELAYING AREAS**

#### *CHAPTER II*

#### ***Conditions for the monitoring of classified production and relaying areas for live bivalve molluscs***

#### *Article 59*

#### **Monitoring of classified production and relaying areas**

The competent authorities shall periodically monitor production and relaying areas classified in accordance with Article 18(6) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625 in order to check:

- (a) that there is no malpractice with regard to the origin, provenance and destination of live bivalve molluscs;
- (b) the microbiological quality of live bivalve molluscs in relation to the classified production and relaying areas;
- (c) for the presence of toxin-producing plankton in production and relaying waters and marine biotoxins in live bivalve molluscs;
- (d) for the presence of chemical contaminants in live bivalve molluscs.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(26\)](#)
- Annex 5 Ch. 3 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(28\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(27\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(27\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A para. 1(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A para. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(29\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 1(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(49)-(51) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(b)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 30(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(11\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(13\)](#)
- Art. 37(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 37(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 45(e) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 45(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 45(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 45(j) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 45(j) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 45(n) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(19\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 71(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(24\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 71(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16\(24\)\(a\)](#)